May 17, 2007
September
30, 2007

September 30,
2008

Operating Income (in millions) $ 86.4 43.1 109.0
As % of Sales %16.4 7.6 10.8
The decrease in operating income as a percent of sales to 7.6% in the May 18, 2007 to September 30, 2007 Successor
period was primarily due to the impact of purchase accounting adjustments, related to depreciation and inventory step
up, the lower margin on brokered metal sales and the increase in SG&A expenses during the Successor period.

45

Edgar Filing: Noranda Aluminum Holding CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

Supplemental Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for
the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(in millions)
This supplemental pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2007, on a pro forma basis, reflects the pro forma assumptions and adjustments as if the Apollo
Transactions occurred on January 1, 2007.

Pro Forma
Noranda
Aluminum

Predecessor Successor
Holding

Corporation

Period from
Period
from Nine months

January 1,
2007 to

May 18,
2007 to Pro ended

May 17, 2007
September
30, 2007 Forma

September
30,

(1) (1) adjustments 2007
$ $ $ $

Sales 527.7 568.2 � 1,095.9
Operating costs and expenses
Cost of sales 424.5 506.4 12.8 (2) 943.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses
and other 16.8 18.7 0.6 (3) 36.1

441.3 525.1 13.4 979.8

Operating income 86.4 43.1 (13.4) 116.1

Other expenses (income)
Interest expense, (income) net
Parent and related party 7.2 � (7.2) (4) �
Other (1.0) 41.8 42.8  (5) 83.6
Loss (gain) on derivative instruments and
hedging activities 56.6 (7.0) � 49.6
Equity in net income of investments in
affiliates (4.3) (2.7) 0.1 (6) (6.9)

58.5 32.1 35.7 126.3

Income (loss) before income taxes 27.9 11.0 (49.1) (10.2)
Income tax expense (benefit) 13.6 4.3 (17.0) (7) 0.9

Net income (loss) 14.3 6.7 (32.1) (11.1)

(1)

Edgar Filing: Noranda Aluminum Holding CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 88

Represents the
historical
consolidated
results of
operations.

(2) R e f l e c t s  a n
i n c r e a s e  o f
$12.5 million of
d e p r e c i a t i o n
resulting from fair
value adjustments
to property, plant
and equipment as
a  r e s u l t  o f  t h e
A p o l l o
Acquisition. The
adjustment also
r e f l e c t s  a n
i n c r e a s e  o f
$ 0 . 3  m i l l i o n
resulting from the
f a i r  v a l u e
a d j u s t m e n t  t o
i n v en t o r y  a s  a
r e s u l t  o f  t h e
A p o l l o
Acquisition.

(3) Includes an